Strengthening Knowledge and Capacities for the Design
and Implementations of FTAs Involving CAREC Countries
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PernoHanbHbIN TPEHUHT ANA TPeHepoB
no paspaboTke, cornacoBaHuro n peanusauum CCT

Moaynb 2A:
[leperoBopbl No Tapudam

Anekcein KpaBuyeHKo, oKTOop punocodpum

CoTpyAHMK N0 9KOHOMUYECKUM BOrpocam
Cekunun TOproBoOU NMosINTUKKU U YIIPOLLEHUSA NMpoLeayp
OTtpgena ToproB/siv, MUHBECTULIMU U UHHOBaLWW

9koHoMumyeckou n coynasbHon kKommccnun OOH ans A3mm n TUXoro okeaHa
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YTo Takoe Tapud?

* (B koHTeKcTe perkmma HBH): «...TamorKeHHble now/InHbI U coopbl
BCAKOro po/Ja, Hanaraemble Ha BBO3 U BbIBO3 W/IM B CBAA3M C HUMMW...»
— cmameosa | TATT (1947).

* [1o cyT — Hanor Ha UMNopPT
* OH }Ke «TaMOXeHHaA NoLW/INHa»




[118 Yero Hy»KHbl TapUPbI?

* [lonyyeHne goxoaa

* 3allMTa OTeYeCTBEHHOM NPOMbILLNEHHOCTU/PbIHKa Tpyda
* YCcTpaHeHune Toprosbix aAmcnponopummn™

*[He «obblyHble TaMOXKeEHHblIe TapUPbI» — OHU ABNAIOTCH
«HEeTapMUHbIMU Mepammn»|.

° AHTM,EI,EMI'IMHI'OBbIe NOLWNNHbI
* KON\I'IEHCBLI,VIOHHbIe NOLWNNHbI
° BpEMeHHbIe 3dlWNUTHblIE MepPbl
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Hanory Ha mexXayHapoaHyt Toprosato (% oT Aoxon0s)

NCTOYHUK:



https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/GC.TAX.INTT.RV.ZS

TaMOeHHble U Apyrne MMMNOPTHbIE MOLW/TNHbI
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https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/GC.TAX.IMPT.ZS

[TpOTEKUMOHM3M Ha PbIHKe caxapa B CLUA

Wholesale Sugar Prices
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https://www.aei.org/carpe-diem/protectionist-sugar-policy-cost-americans-3-billion-in-2012/
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https://www.aei.org/carpe-diem/protectionist-sugar-policy-cost-americans-3-billion-in-2012/

BbicOKMe Tapudbl TOMOTaOT MCNPaBUTb TOProBbin AncbanaHc

Leading News from Sri Lanka::

60 ax 2D

*Import duty increased on a number of goods
effective from June 01

Thu, Jun 2, 2022, 01:28 am SL Time, ColomboPage News Desk, Sri Lanka

49

A

Jun 01, Colombo: Sri Lanka’'s Ministry of
Finance has removed license requirements for
//VcH imports and replaced it with a surcharge on

EASE the duties as Sri Lanka struggles with both a
rupee and dollar deficit, the Prime Minister’s
Media Division said.

International v

Planning
Murphy Tax Lawyers..

Accordingly, the surcharge on import tax
(customs duty) helps manage import demand while increasing revenue
for the government.

=| Ranil Wickremesinghe, Minister of Finance, Economic Stabilization and
National Policies under the powers vested in him under Section 10 A of
the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 235) as amended by Act, No Act No.83
of 1988, issued the order to increase the levy on specified imported

_ | goods at a specified surcharge rate from June 01, 2022 for a period of 06
©{ months.

SAN

| gYYALWY

Accordingly, prices of all imports will go up by 15% to 200% under the
new special commodity levy from midnight Wednesday.

Excise duty on cars, motorcycles and three-wheelers has been increased

by 50 percent. International Tax

-
Taxes on air conditioners, washing machines, rice cookers, microwaves, Planmng

fridges and telephones have been increased by 100%.
Murphy Tax Lawyers.

The tax on other electrical appliances has been increased by 15%.

The tax on chocolate has been increased by 200% and the tax on LED bulbs and decorations has been increased by
50%.

http://www.colombopage.com/archive 22A/Jun02 1654113508CH.php
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http://www.colombopage.com/archive_22A/Jun02_1654113508CH.php

Buabl Tapndos

1. AaBanopHbiK Tapud: onpeaenatoTca B NPOLUEeHTax OT TAaMOXEHHOMU
cToumocTn ToBapa (T.e. X% ot ZS ToBapa Y).

2. HeapBanopHblie Tapudobi:

* Cneuunduyeckune - onpeaenatoTca Ha ocHose GpU3NYECKOro KOIMYecTBa MMMNOPTUPYEMOTO
ToBapa (T.e. 3a eaAuHULUY/Kr/AnTp n T.4,.)

* CmellaHHble - BbiparkatoTca B Buge nnbo cneymnduyeckon, ninbo agBaNopHOM CTaBKYU, B
3aBMCMMOCTM OT TOTO, YTO NPUHOCUT Hanbonblinii (a MHOrAA U HAMMEHbLUWI) AoxoA.

 KombMHMpPOBaHHbIEe - BK/IIOYAIOT KaK aZlBa/IoPHbIN, TaK U cneumnduyeckmiin KOMMNOHEHT.

* TapudHble KBOTbI - NpeaycMaTPMBaOT MPUMEHEHNE HU3KOM CTaBKM TAMOXKEHHOM
MOLW/IMHbBI HA BBO3 OMNpeAeneHHOro Koamyectsa ToBapa (B npeaenax KBoTbl) U OYEHb
BbICOKOW CTaBKM Ha BBO3 TOBapa CBEpPX 3TOro KO/MYecTsa.

https://wits.worldbank.org/wits/wits/witshelp/content/data retrieval/p/intro/C2.Forms of Import Tariffs.htm



https://wits.worldbank.org/wits/wits/witshelp/content/data_retrieval/p/intro/C2.Forms_of_Import_Tariffs.htm

Buabl Tapndos

Tapudbl B pamkax pexxuma Haubonblero 6naronpuarcrsosaHma (PHB)
HaaratTCcA Ha UMNOPT M3 APYrux ctpaH-yneHos BTO.

CBA3aHHbIEe CTAaBKM TaMOXKeHHOoro Tapuda — MmakCMmanbHbIM ypoBeHb Tapnudos
no PBH ana onpeaeneHHoM ToBapHOU NO3ULUN.

* «HaBec» cBa3biBaHUA (Binding overhang) nnu 1.H. «TapudpHan Boga» — pasHuLA MEKAY
CBA3aHHOM N NpuMmeHAemomn TapudHom ctaskom no PEH

« OxBart cBA3bIBaHUA (Binding coverage) — AonA TOBapHbIX NO3MLMIM CO CBA3AHHbIMM
TapUdHbIMU CTaBKaMK, YCTAHOBAEHHbIMK cornaweHnamm BTO

MpedepeHumanbHbie Tapudbl — Tapudbl, NpeaocTaBAAEeMble B PaMKax TOProBoro
cornaweHus (8 obotogHOM NopaaKe) UK B paMKax npedepeHUManbHOro pexmma

(B 04HOCTOPOHHEM NopAAKe; Hanpumep, «Bce, Kpome opyKua» (EBA) B EC, BCIT
ansa HPCwun t.4.).

https://wits.worldbank.org/wits/wits/witshelp/content/data retrieval/p/intro/c2.types of tariffs.htm



https://wits.worldbank.org/wits/wits/witshelp/content/data_retrieval/p/intro/c2.types_of_tariffs.htm

Knaccnpmkauma ToBapos

* [ATT He coaepXUT NPaBUA, KacatoLmMxXca Knaccmpumkaumm tapndos. B
NPOLLAOM CTPaHbl MO/b30BaNNCb CBOMMU COOCTBEHHLIMU CUCTEMAMM.
OAHaKo No mepe pacwinpeHmna ToOProsan CTpaHbl NPU3HANN
HeobxoanmocTb bonee eanMHOOOPA3HOM KNaccndUKaLUmmM, YTO NPUBENO K
pa3paboTKe B 1988 roay «[apMOHU3NPOBAHHOMN CUCTEMbI OMMUCAHUA U
KoanpoBaHMA ToBapoB» Uan cuctembl [C CoBeTOM TaMOXKEHHOro
cotpyaHuyectBa (CTC), TaKk*Ke n3BeCTHbIM KaK « BcemmnpHasa TaMoxKeHHas
opraHmnsauma» (BTamO). CeroaHAa 60NbLIMHCTBO CTPAH MCNOJIb3YIOT
rapPMOHM3UPOBAHHYIO CUCTEMY, KOANDULIMPYIOLLYIO TOBAPb! A0 YPOBHA
LLeCTU 3HAKOB.

https://dl.ndl.go.jp/view/download/digidepo 1285936 po gCT0104e.pdf?contentNo=6&alternativeNo=



https://dl.ndl.go.jp/view/download/digidepo_1285936_po_gCT0104e.pdf?contentNo=6&alternativeNo=

HomeHKnaTypa [apmoHu3nposaHHoU cuctemsl ([C

& World Customs Organization X 0208_2022epdf X  + - =
Hs CGd E Exa m ple C ®* Adobe Acrobat: PDF edit, convert, sig | chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpeg... & s M8 O ’ H
0208_2022¢ TR # 7 [» & B35Tools

International National

. Heading HS.
AN 2\ B

08.06 Grapes, fresh or dried.
08 08 10|[00 00 00
0806.20 - Dried
& A & » 08.07 Melons (includi lons) and papaws (papayas), fresh.
- Melons (including watermelons)
0807.11 -- Watermelons

Section 02: Vegetable Products 1o | - ot

0807.20 | -Papaws (papayas)

Apple
HS Code: 08081000

08.08 Apples, pears and quinces, fresh.
0808.10 | - Apples

Chapter 08: Edible Fruit and nuts, peel of w0040 | o

~Quinces.

I:lt rus f me | ons 08.00 Apricots cherries, peaches (including necarines), plums and

sloes,
0809.10 | - Apricots

Heading 08: Apples, Pears and Quinces, Fresh Chr:

0809.21 | - Sour cherries (Prumus cerasus)

0809.28 | - Other

Subheading 10: Apples 160030 | oo g et
0809.40 | - Plums and sloes
Country Specific Divisions

08.10 Other fruit, fresh.
0810.10 | - Strawberries
0810.20 | -Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries and loganberries
081030 | -Black, white or red currants and gooseberries

0810.40 | - Cranberries, bilberries and other fruits of the genus Vaccinium
0810.50 | - Kiwifruit

0810.60 | -Durians

0810.70 | - Persimmons

0810.90 | - Other
08.11 Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in
water, Trozen, whether or not containing added sugar or odher

sweetening matter.
0811.10 | - Strawberries

0811.20 | -Raspherries, blackberries, mulberries, loganherries, black, white or
red currants and gooseberries
0811.90 | -Other

https://gcelogistic.com/what-is-hs-code/ :



https://gcelogistic.com/what-is-hs-code/

OxBaT cBA3aHHbIX TapudoB (BCe TOBaPLI)

Jlons mosapHoeix noono3uyul I'C ¢ wecmu3HaYHbIM KOOOM,
cooepxcauwux xomsa 6ol 00OHY C8A3AHHYIO MAPUGHYIO AUHUKO

100.

80.

T 60.
Q
=
S

= 40.

20.

0.

Adranncrtadn  Kutan KasaxctaH Kbipreid. Pecn. Monronua [lakuctaH TamkukuctaH

WTO & UNCTAD (2022). World Tariff Profiles:
https://www.wto.org/english/res e/publications e/world tariff profiles22 e.htm.



https://www.wto.org/english/res_e/publications_e/world_tariff_profiles22_e.htm

HaBec cBf3bIBaHUA (BCe TOBAPbI)

PazHuua mexoy c8A30HHbIMU U NPUMeHAEMbIMU MAapugHbIMu cmasKkamu rno PHB

70.
60.

>0. M CBA3aHHble M [lpumeHaemblie no PHB

MpoueHT

20.

10.
Ol 1 Is = B l- 1 m

AdpraHuctan AsepbangpxkaH Kutan Kasaxctan Kbipr. Pecn. MoHronuna [lakuctaH TampKukucTaH

WTO & UNCTAD (2022). World Tariff Profiles:
https://www.wto.org/english/res e/publications e/world tariff profiles22 e.htm.
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https://www.wto.org/english/res_e/publications_e/world_tariff_profiles22_e.htm

CpeaHue Tapudbl o PHB 1 paKkTnyeckn npumeHaemsble
Tapudbl B A3MATCKO-TUXOOKEQHCKOM PEermoHe

(B
o

PaKTUYECKM NPpUMEHAeMble Tapudbl
Tapudbl no PHB

N B~ O 00

TapudHble cTaBkn, %

o

1996 1999 2002 2005 2008 2011 2014 2017 2020

World Banks. World Integrated Trade Solutions (WITS): https://wits.worldbank.org/.
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https://wits.worldbank.org/
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% WTO | Tariff Download Facility x ar - X

&« C A Votse:ure\1ar\ffdata‘wtn.org_!leporter;ﬂ'dProducts‘aspy a =2 « » 0O .

Tariff Download Facility

Select Tariffs Next »

Reporters

Latest available year, bound tariffs included Select all Deselect all
# I Moldova, Republic of -

= Mongolia
2020 (H517)
bound tariffs (H517)
B0 Montenegro
® (J Morocco
B2 0 Mozambique
2 0 Myanmar
# [ Namibia
® 0 Nepal
# [ New zealand

Mongolia 2020, bound tariffs
HS17

Products

HS12 |+ Al v [ [ Find | | Clear | Select all Deselect all

£3

01 - LIVE ANIMALS
02 - MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL

I+

I+

03 - FISH AND CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS AND OTHER AQUATIC INVERTEBRATES

=+

04 - DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' EGGS; NATURAL HONEY; EDIBLE PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED
05 - PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED
06 - LIVE TREES AND OTHER PLANTS; BULBS, ROOTS AND THE LIKE; CUT FLOWERS AND ORNAMENTAL FOLIAGE o

I+

3

BTO (2022): ba3a gaHHbIX No Tapudpam \ttp://tariffdata.wto.org
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http://tariffdata.wto.org/
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& C A Notsecure tanffdata\vtoorg [TariffList.aspx Q »w A+ » 0O .’ :

WQRLDTMDE THE WTO | WTO NEWS | TRADE TOPICS | RESOURCES | DOCUMENTS | COMMUNITY/FORUMS
ORGANIZATION s
: et eeneeennen(TENGAIS eSO

Tanff Download Facdlty user guide

Back 4 Download Tariffs

6,703 MFN applied tariffs; 4,463 non-MFN; 6,703 bound tariffs

2 oo
1 = |

2] | Excel - xmL [: | csv
= | = |

To start the download click on the desired format above.

BTO (2022): ba3a gaHHbix BTO no Tapudam: http://tariffdata.wto.org/
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http://tariffdata.wto.org/
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3 Comments 5 Share ~

MEFN Tariff Original Nomenclature

MEFN Applied Tariff

Imports from World

HS-code level

HS version

Number of
subheadings

Number of
AV duties

Average of
AV Duties

Minimum
AV Duty

Maximum
AV Duty

Duty Free TL
(%)

List of Non-AV
Duties
(for HS 6-digit
codes only)

Exchange Rate
NC/Uss

Value
000 USS

List of Distinct Unit Values
(for HS 6-digit codes only)

HS code descriptio

(€)]

@

2 HS17
4 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
4 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
4 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
4 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
4 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
4 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17
6 HS17

©
34

)
-

4
1
1
1
1

[T S U R T

]

1
1
1
3
1
1
1
2

[E T S A

S

fo10613
r

®)
37

4
1
1
1
1
7
2

Applied_NonMFN

$% Accessibility: Unavailable

NonMFN_Only_Partners

@

(10)

an

a2

17.6
25.0
100.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
40.0
100.0
0.0
100.0
0.0
0.0

14

(15
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29

(16)

an

H

18
LIVE ANIMALS
Live horses, asses, mules and hinnies.
Pure-bred breeding horses
Live horses (excl. pure-bred for breeding)
Live asses
Live mules and hinnies
Live bovine animals.
Pure-bred cattle for breeding
Live cattle (excl pure-bred for breeding)
Pure-bred buffalo for breeding
Live buffalo (excl. pure-bred for breeding)
Live bovine animals (excl. cattle and buffalo)
Live swie.
Pure-bred breeding swine
Live pure-bred swine, weighing < 50 kg (exc
Live pure-bred swine, weighing >= 50 kg (ex
Live sheep and goats.
Live sheep
Live goats
Live poultry, that is to say, fowls of the spec
Live fowls of the species Gallus domesticus,
Live domestic turkeys, weighing <= 185 g
Live domestic ducks, weighing <= 185 g
Live domestic geese, weighing <= 185 g
Live domestic guinea fowls, weighing <= 18;
Live fowls of the species Gallus domesticus,
Live domestic ducks, geese, turkeys and guit
Other live animals.
Live primates
Live whales, dolphins and porpoises (mammy

Live camels and other camelids [Camelidae]
»

m -——+ 1%
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Source: Integrated Database (IDB) notifications.

Reporter

Year

MEFN Tariff Original Nomenclature

MFN Applied Tariff

Imports from World

HS-code level

HS version

Number of
subheadings

Number of
AV duties

Average of
AV Dutizs

Mininmm
AV Duty

Maximum
AV Duty

Duty Free TL
%)

List of Non-AV
Dutiez
(for HS 6-digit
codes only)

Exchange Rate
NC/Uss

Value
000 USS

List of Distinct Unit Values
(for HS 6-digit codes only)

HS code descriptio

(8]

3)

@

4 H817
6 H517
6 H517
6 H517

©)
34

[ve)
)
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2
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(10)

an

(12)
17.6
25.0

100.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

40,0

100.0
0.0

100.0
0.0
0.0

=T T R e =TT = T =T = R B e B e e TR e Y e e e B e e Y o e e Y e e TR e Y e e TR e B e B

(14

(15
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29
2813.29

(16)

amn

H

(18)
LIVE ANIMALS

Live horses, asses, mules and hinnies.

Live mules and hinnies

Live bovine animals.

Pure-bred cattle for breeding

Live cattle (excl pure-bred for breeding)
Pure-bred buffalo for breeding

Live buffalo (excl. pure-bred for breeding)
Live bovine animals (excl. cattle and buffalo)
Live swine.

Pure-bred breeding swine

Live pure-bred swine, weighing < 50 kg (exc
Live pure-bred swine, weighing >= 50 kg (ex
Live sheep and goats.

Live sheep

Live goats

Live poultry, that is to say, fowls of the spec
Live fowls of the species Gallus domesticus,
Live domestic turkeys, weighing <= 185 g
Live domestic ducks, weighing <= 185 g
Live domestic geese, weighing <= 185 g
Live domestic guinea fowls, weighing <= 18]
Live fowls of the species Gallus domesticus,
Live domestic ducks, geese, turkeys and guit
Other live animals.

Live primates

Live whales, dolphins and porpoises (mammy

Live camels and other camelids [Camelidae]
3

m -——+ 1%
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Source: Consolidated Tariff Schedules database (CTS).
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1% Share ~

Original Nomenclature

Bound Data

Reporter :
HS code level | HS version | HS code

Number of
subheadings

Number of
TL

Number of
AV duties

Minimum AV
Duty

Duty Free TL
(%)

Number of

Non-AV
Duty

List of Non-AV Duties
(for HS 6-digit codes only)

No. of

with 858G

No. of TL
L 0. 0

ODC

with dutiable

Average of
ODC AV
Duties

03] @ 3 (4)
1

0101
010121
10129
10130
10190
b102
10221
10220
10231
10239
%10290
103
10310
f10301
10392
D104
10410
10420
105
10511
10512
10513
10514
10515
10594
010599

— D

LRI )

i

(RN SRR RS

Lh

Q)

[FS)
(=3}

4
1
1
1
1
6
1
1
1
1
2

[ e )

—_ e e e

4« | Applied_MFN Applied_NonMFN MonMFMN_Only_Partners

Ready ﬁAccessibilit}ﬂ Unavailable

(&)
36

4
1
1
1
1
6
1
1
1
1
2

(10)

(12)

(13)

oo O O O O O O O O O o O O O O O o oo o o O O o oo o o

(14)

Average: 5307692308

Count: 20

(13)

Sum: 69

(16)

oo O O O O O O O o O o O O O O OO o oo o o O O o o o o

H

o O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O © O O O O O o O O O
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B
Note: Country-specific exceptions at the national tariff line level to the common duty rate for some tariff regimes are not included in the calculation of the subheading preferential average duty.
For example, if for one national TL in HS subheading 200410, the GSP duty is 5% but for partner A4dd, the applied GSP duty is 3%, this exception to the common GSP duty is not included in the calculation.

Original Nomenclature Preferential Applied Tariff (only at the HS 6-digit level)

Number of
Non-AV List of Non-AV Duties
Duties

@ 3) (€] (3) ()] @) (8 9 (10) (11) (12) (13) (14
2020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10129
2020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10130

2020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10190

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10229

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10239

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10290

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10391

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10392

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10511

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10512

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10513

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10514

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10515

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 010594

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 010599

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10611

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10612

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10613

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10614

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10619

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10620

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 010631

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10632

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10633

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10639

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10641

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 10649

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 20840

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan f20890

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 21092

020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 30111

2020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 30119

2020 Free-trade agreement duty rates for Japan 530191
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File Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help 2 Comments

DB) nofifications.
MEFN Tariff Original Nomenclature MFN Applied Tariff Imports from World

Nomber of | 2 Numiber of | Average of Masimum |Duty Free TL N\‘Imbj"ff List of Non-AV Duties Exchange Rate Value HS code description
subheadings AV duties | AV Duties AVDuty | (%) o (for HS 6-digit codes onty) NCUS$ 000 USS
-

HS-code level | HS version HS code

) @ ) ® 7 ® © an 12 a3 [+ (14 (13 (16) 9
P10420
h105
%1000
"106
" 10610

Food preparations consisting of finely homogenised mixtures of two or more basic

o n
[V

Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa.

Ice cream and other edible ice. whether or not containing cocoa

.
o ln
L Lh

Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included.

b2
ih
Lh

Protein concentrates and textured protein substances

=
[=3
[r=}
[=1
[
Ln
Ln

Food preparations, n.e.s.
BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR

Waters. including natural or artificial mineral waters and aerated waters, not contail

)
ih
Lh

[
=
Ln
Ln

Lh
Lh

3 [0.15 euro per L] [0_15 euro per L] [0.15 euro per L] Mineral waters and aerated waters. not containing added sugar, other sweetening n

[
=
r=1
[=1
Ln
Ln

1 [0.15 euro per L]

]

1 [0.07 euro per L]

5 [0.07 euro per L] [0.07 euro per L] [0.07 euro per L] [0.07 eur
2

Ordinary natural water, not containing added sugar, other sweetening matter or flay

=)
=
=)
ih
Lh

Waters. including mineral waters and aerated waters, containing added sugar or ofl]

[
=
[
=
Ln
Ln

Waters, incl. mineral and aerated, with added sugar. sweetener or flavour, for direg

)
=
)
=)
=1
ih
Lh

Non-alcoholic beverages (excl. water, fruit or vegetable juices and milk)

[
=
e

Beer made from malt.

Ln
Ln

Beer made from malt

in
LN

[0.60 euro per L] [0.60 euro per L]
94
4 [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 eur

[

Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must other than that of headj

co
68 | -]

Q

=1
[WEES R
L
n

Sparkling wine of fresh grapes

2l
o

Ln
Ln

51 [0.50 euro per L
34 [0.50 evro per L
5 [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 ew
4
2 [0.30 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L]

[0.50 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 eur Wine of fresh grapes, incl. fortified wines, and grape must whose fermentation has

i
L

[0.50 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 eur Wine of fresh grapes, incl. fortified wines, and grape must whose fermentation has

)
=]

] ]
] ]
] ]
] ]

Grape must, of an actual alcoholic strength of > 0,5% vol (excl. grape must whose

o n
[V

]
(#s]
+a

Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes flavoured with plants or aromatic substat

2l
:l

]

Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes, flavoured with plants or aromatic substa

=
L
o ln
L Lh

=

2 [0.50 euro per L] [0.50 euro per L]
7
7 [0.40 euro per L] [0.40 euro per L] [0.40 euro per L] [0.40 eur

Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes, flavoured with plants or aromatic substa

Other fermented beverages (for example. cider, perry, mead). mixtures of fermenty

o ln
L Lh

Cider, perry. mead and other fermented beverages and mixtures of fermented beve]
Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80 % wvol. or highg
Undenatured ethyl alcohol. of actual alcoholic strength of == 80%

Denatured ethyl alcohol and other spirits of any strength

2

ih
Lh

Ln
Ln

1 [2 euro per L]

ih
Lh

1 [2 euro per L]
36

11 [2europer L] [2 europer L] [2 europer L] [2 europer L] [2 €

Ln
Ln

Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80 % vol

ih
Lh

Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape marc
Whiskies

0O 0O 0D 0O 00 00 00 OO0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 OO0 00 OO0 00 OO0 00 0O 00 00 00 OO0 0D 00 00 00
Ln
Ln

=T T e B e R e B R Y = I = S B e R T e Y e e e R e e Y e Y e e TR R e S Y

Ln
Ln

100 [2europer L] [2europer L] [2evroper L] [2 europer L] [2 €

g
2
g
g
g
2
g
2
g
2
g
2
g
2
n
g
g
2
g
g
2
g
2
g
2
h
r
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N5775 i 3 [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per cm3] [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per cm3] [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per cm3] [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per cm3] [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per cm3] [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per cm3] [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per ¥

I J K L M N 0 P R S -
DB) notifications.
MEFN Tariff Original Nomenclature MFN Applied Tariff Imports from World

Number of | D Number of | Awerage of Maximum (Duty Free TL et List of Non-AV Duties Exchange Rate Value HS code description

subheadings AV duties | AV Duties AV Duty (%) N;;:[ & (for HS 6-digit codes only) NC/USS 000 US5
v

HS-code level | HS version HS code

(€)) @ (©) ()] 7 ) © an 12) Qa3 |- a9 (15) (16) a8
8600 3 0.0 0 Containers (including containers for the transport of fluids) specially designed ang

%60000 0.0

%7 7.6

%701 417

%7010 0.0

%70120 50.0

%70130 50.0

%70190 66.7

%702 0.0 37

'8?0210 0.0 17 [5 but not less than 0.15 euro per cm3] [3 but not less than 0.1
%70200
%703
%70310
%70321
%70322
%7033
L4
870324
r
870331
L4
870332
r
870333
L4
870390
%704
70410
r
870421
B70422
r
870423
r
870431
r
870432
r
870490
%705
'8?[]51[] Crane lorries (excl. breakdown lorries)

"70500 1 1 A fnhila deilling daceicls
Applied_MFN Applied_NonMFN NonMFN_Only_Partners | g »

Ly
Ly
oy

Containers, incl. containers for the transport of fluids, specially designed and equ;

b
=]
=1 L
L Lh
Lh

260
18

Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling- stock, and parts and accessories

Tractors (other than tractors of heading 87.09).

B3 L Ln
L= = I = R = R

Lh

h

—
L
n

Pedestrian-controlled agricultural tractors and similar tractors for industry (excl. {

b2 Ln
[

Road tractors for semi-trailers

Lh
h

(5]
L
(=
=

Track-laving tractors (excl. pedestrian-controlled)

—
~1
Lh
h

Tractors (excl those of heading 8709, pedestrian-controlled tractors, road tractos

[T S S S S N
=]

L
n

Motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons. including the driver.

Lh
h

Motor vehicles for the transport of >= 10 persons, incl. driver, with compression|

L
n

0.0 20 [ but not less than (.15 euro per cm3] [3 but not less than 0.1
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Motor vehicles for the transport of >= 10 persons, incl. driver, not with compres

wh
Lh
)

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of perg

b —
LA
L
n

Vehicles for the transport of persons on snow; golf cars and similar vehicles

L
L
un

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of pery

L
n

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of perg

(ST =V
LA

L

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of pery

[
i

LA

L

n

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of perg

L
L
)

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of perg
Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of pery

W
L Lh
n

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of perg

O = = T

Motor cars and other vehicles principally designed for the transport of persons, i

o Ln
L Lh
Lh

Lax
o
Lay
oo

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods.
Dumpers for off-highway use

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with compression-ignition internal conf

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

o Ln
L Lh
[V

)
Lh
h

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with compression-ignition internal conf

LA
L
n

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with compression-ignition internal con|

Lh
h

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with spark-ignition internal combustioy

LA
L
n

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with spark-ignition internal combustiot

T S S S SO O ¥ S Sy

wh
Lh
h

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods, with engines other than internal comby

LA
L
n

Special purpose motor vehicles, other than those principally designed for the tran;

[ T = ST IR = N R 4
S T - A R R N R
)

Lh
h

wh
b0 oo 00 DO 0O OO 00 0O OO D0 00 OO OO0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 o0
L
un

2
L
L
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CHu»eHue Tapmndos B pamKkax TATT/BTO

* [lepBOHaYasibHOE CHUXeHMne TapndoB HAYa/I0Cb NOC/e
co3ngaHna FATT B 1947/ .

* 8 ycnewHblX payHaAoB, nocneagHun — YpyrBanckmm

* MeperoBopbl Ha4Yanucb B 1986 r., cornaweHmne o110
noagnncaHo B 1994 r.

e loxunckmnm payHg, (c 2001 r.) 3awen B TynukK

* nocnegHee ycnewHoe cornawieHme — «bannMncknm nakeT»
NeBATON MUHUCTEPCKOM KoHPepeHummn (2013 r.)

https://www.wto.org/english/thewto e/whatis e/tif e/agrm2 e.htm

/ ﬁ M
ADB B ﬁ S
QAR EC Delivenng Frogress



https://www.wto.org/english/thewto_e/whatis_e/tif_e/agrm2_e.htm

.
‘\ ORLD TRADE TNMAS3Rev.2
11 April 2003
ORGANIZATION
(03-1988)

Negotiating Group on Market Access

FORMULA APPROACHES TO TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS

Note by the Secretariat’

Revision

L INTRODUCTION

1. With the aim of simplifying and wnifying the documentation issued by the Secretanat
regarding the use and impact of fornmlae for tariff negotiations, this document combines a revised
version of the theoretical foundations of formmlae approaches, TN/MA/S/3/Rev.1, with an updated
and revised version of the document TN/MA/S/3/Bev.1/Add 1. which illustrates, where possible,
various proposals for formula reductions which were submitted by Members up to end March 2003. A
hypothetical tanff profile has been used to illustrate the properties of the theoretical formmlae and the
specific formmlae proposed by Members.

I FORMULA APPROACHES - SOME GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

2. Two types of formmla can be used in negotiations. The first is one that reduces the applicable
tariff rates by the same percentage, regardless of the imtial tanff rate. These are called tariff’
independent formulae. The second type of formula is called tfariff dependent, since the percentage
reduction in tariff rates depends on the initial tariff rate subject to negotiations. It includes the so-
called harmonisation fornmilae which have the effect of reducing the dispersion of the applicable taniff
rates.

EN To assess how these two types of formmlae reduce different tariff rates a hypothetical taniff
profile is used for a mumerical analysis. It shows how a range of initial tanff rates is reduced using
different formmlae and different specifications. Some key descriptive statistics of the old and new
tariff profiles are also provided in the numerical analysis. These are the taniff average, maximum,
standard deviation, coefficient of vanation and escalation ratio. The standard deviation 1s a measure of
absolute dispersion of the tanff profile. It is dependent on the average level of the tanffs. The
coefficient of variation is a measure of relative dispersion. It is defined as the standard deviation
divided by the average and usually presented in percent. i.e. multiplied by 100. It is not affected by
the average levels of tariffs. Tanff escalation is measured in this note as an arbitrary ratio of two
tariff lines in the lower and upper spectrum of the tanff profile.

! This document has been prepared under the Secretariat’s own responsibility and is not intended to
prejudice the pesitions of any Members and to ther nghts and oblizations under the WTO.

Final Tarfff Rate

[loaxoabl K CHUXEHUNIO
TapndoB B pamkax BTO

Figure 3: Comparison of formula proposals for line by line reductions
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CHUKeHMne TapndoB B paMKax TOProBbIX COrNalleHmnM

* CornacHo ctatbe XXIV IT'ATT, TpeboBanHnem coemectmmoctu CCT ¢ BTO
ABNeTCA MMbepanmnsauma «NPakTUYEeCKn BCEeU TOProBn».

* HeT cornacma oTHOCUTE/IbHO TOr0, YTO TAaKOE «MPaAKTUYECKN» U
«TOProBAAY.

 PTC tOr-tOr, BO3MOXHO, noanaaatoT noa Aencrtene «PaspewintenbHoOu
OrOBOPKU» U HE COAEPHKAT YNCNEHHbIX MOPOroBbIX 3HAYEHUN NN
TpeboBaHMN B OTHOLEHUU YPOBHA nnbepanmsaymnn.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3_en.pdf
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OTmeHa TapngoB

* IcK/ntoueHHble ToBapbl (MepevyeHb YyBCTBUTE/IbHbIX TOBAPOB)
* [loNIHOe UcKAtoYeHMe (T.e. HUKaKoMn anbepanmnsauunmn);
* TONbKO CHMXeHMe TapnPoB, HO He OTMEHA (C NnepexoaHbIM NEPUOAOM U
6e3 Hero);
* ToBapbl, Noanexauwmne otmeHe Tapndos
e C 60onee AN NTENbHbIM NepexoaHbiM NEPUOAOM;
* C 6bonee KOPOTKNUM NEPEXOAHLIM NEPUOOOM;
* HemepseHHas oTMmeHa (T.e. HyneBble Tapudbl NPU BCTYNJIEHUU B CUNY).

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3_en.pdf




HOTGHLLI/IaJ'IbeIe RPUTEPUN OTHECEHNA K
«KHYyBCTBUTEJIbBHbIM TOBAPadM»

(i) MUHMMM3ALUMA BO3MOXKHOCTU PE3KOro YBENNYEHUA MMIMOPTA;
(i) nocToAHHaA 3awWmMTa 0060 OXpPaHAEMbIX TOBAapOB U;

(iii) MMHUMM3ALUMA BO3MOXKHbIX MOTEPb A0X0A3a C TAMOMKEHHbIX

Tapndos..

YUunTbIiBaA 3TN KPUTEPUUN, NPUBIEKAIOT BHUMAHME TOBAPbl, KOTOPbLIE:
(i) oTBeyatoT 3a HanbonbwnM 06 BEM 0b61araemoro NOWANHON MMMNOPTA;

(ii) obnaratoTcs cambiMuM BbICOKMMU Tapupamu nau;
(iii) npnHoCcAT HanbonbLKMIK AoXoa OT TapudoB.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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OnpeaeneHune rpadmrka oTMeHbl TapndoB

* B pa3Hbix PTC npumeHA0TCA pa3Hble NoAxoabl K BbIbOpy pexmnma
OTMeHbl TapndoB (MO3TAaNHOro COKpPaLLEeHUA).

* B camom npoctom BapuaHTe Bce Ha30Bble CTaBKMU, HE3AaBUCUMO OT UX
YPOBHA, MOTYT eXXeroHo paBHOMEPHO CHUXKATbCA Ha X NPOLEHTOB B
TeyeHue Y fieT, a HEKOTOPble HU3KKUE CTaBKU («pasaparkatowme
Tapudbl»), Hanpumep, HUXKe 5%, moryT 6bITb OTMEHEHbI Cpasy.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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OnpegeneHue rpadrka OTMEHbI TAPUPOB

RAto4veBble napameTpbl:

(i) npogo/IKNTENBHOCTL NEepuoaa peannsaumnu;
(ii) ypoBeHb eXXerogHoro cokpaleHus;
(iii) KoNMYecTBO M YPOBHU TaPUPHbIX ANAMNA30HOB;

(iv) pononHuUTeNnbHble 3Tanbl, TAaKME KaK SIbrOTHbIN Nepuoa, 1
nepuo CoXxpaHeHUss UMeIOLWMXCA NbroT U NPUBUNETUI;

(v) OP ana cTpaH c ocobbiMM NOTPEOHOCTAMM; U

(vi) cnocobbl coKpalleHnsa NPOn3BOACTBA YYBCTBUTE/IbHbIX
TOBAPOB B C/1y4ae HEOHXOANMOCTMW.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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OnpeaeneHne rpadpuka oTMeHbl TapndoB

Kpome Toro, cyLLecTBytoT 1 6onee cuCTeMHbIE BOMPOCHI:

(a) npumeHaeTca M eanHbIA PEXUM OTMEHbI aBTOMATUYECKU KO
Bcem Tapudam (Mnun pas3nmnyHbole TapudHble TMHUU COrNacoBbIBAOTCA
NOCTPOYHO H6e3 npumeHeHnsa eaMHOro NoAxoaa);

(b) 3aBUCUT 11 BbIBOP € AMHOTO peXKMMa OTMEHbI MCKIHOUYNTENIbHO OT
YPOBHA HAaya/IbHOW 6A30BOM CTaBKM (MU Ke K OAHUM N TEM e
HaYya/IbHbIM CTaBKaM NPUMEHSAIOTCA Pa3/IMYHbIe NoaAX0Abl) U;

(c) pacnpocTpaHAalTCa M Noay4aemble NbroTHble Tapudbl Ha BCEX
Y4aCTHUKOB (B c/ly4ae MHOTOCTOPOHHEro cornallueHus).

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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PaBHOI\/\epHOe exerogHoe CorpaweHmne

* CKOPOCTb eKeroiHoro CoOKpaLLeHNA B OCHOBHOM
onpeaensieTcsa NPoao/IKUTE/IbHOCTbIO Nepmnoaa
peanm3auumn: yem AoJblue nepmoa, TEM MeHbLLE
eXXerogHoe COKpalleHmne, a 3Ha4YUT, TEM MeaIeHHee
npouecc nnbepanunsaumm.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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PaBHOI\/\epHOe exerogHoe CorpaweHmne

Table 9: Tariff elimination schedules - Example 1 (applied rate)

X = based
rate Annual cut Annual cut
, Year 0 Year 1 Year2 | Year3 | Year4 | Year5 (percentage
(applied oints) (% of base)
MFN rate) P
50 40 30 20 10 0 10 20
35 28 21 14 7 0 20
5%<X
20 16 12 8 4 0 20
10 8 6 4 2 0 2 20
X< 59 5 0 0 0 0 0 n.a. n.a.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3_en.pdf
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Bapl/IaHTbI MNO3TAlNHOIO COKPallEeEHNA

* OAHUM M3 OCHOBHbIX NOAXOA0B K PELIEHUI0 Npobaembl
4YyBCTBUTE/IbHOCTU MMMNOPTUPYEMbIX TOBAPOB K MPUMEHEHUIO
Pa3/IMYHbIX TAapUDHbIX AMana3oHOB, 0CObeHHO Hosiee BbICOKMX
Tapundos, ABNAETCA YCTAaHOBJ/IEHWE PA3/IMYHbIX PEXMUMOB NO3TAMHOTO
COKpaLleHNA B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT Ha4aibHON 6a30BOMN CTaBKU: YEM
BbilLie CTAaBKa, TEM A0/ibllie Nepmnoa peaamsaumu.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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Table 10: Tariff elimination schedules - Example 2 (applied rate)

Annual

X= ba Annual cut t
“P3€¢ 1 yo | vi|v2|v3|va|vs|ve|v? | v8 | vo |vio | (percentage |

rate ints) (% of

po base)
X 235% 50 45 40 35 30 25 20 15 10 5 0 5 10
20%=<X<35% | 35 30 25 20 15 10 5 0 0 0 0 5 14
10%<X<20% | 20 15 10 5 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 25
5%<X<10% 10 5 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 50
X< 5% 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 n.a. n.a

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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Table 11: Tariff elimination schedules - Example 3 (applied rate)
x=t base Annual cut Annl:al
rate vo | yu |[v2|v3|va|vs|ve|v7|v8|v9|vi0o|v11|v12|v13|via|v15 | (percentage l:ﬁuuf
points) base)
X 235% 50 47 (43 |40 | 37|33 |30 27|23 | 20| 17 13 10 7 3 0 3 7
20%=X<35% | 35 30 12512015 (10| 5 | O 0|0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 14
10%=X<20% | 20 13 /7 (0] 0|0|0|0,0]O0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 33
5%<X<10% 10 0 oc|o0o|0| 0|00 0|0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 100
X< 5% s | o lolofo|lololololo|l ool o] o] ol o n.a. n.a.

https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/ditc2015misc3 en.pdf
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HepaBHOMEpPHOE eXXeroaHoe CoKpalleHmne

* lcnonb30BaHWEe HEPABHOMEPHOIO €XXeroAHoro CoOKpalleHmna B
COYETaHWUUN C NbFOTHbIM MNEPUOAOM N NEPNOJOM COXPaHEHUA MMELIOLLLMXCA
NIbroT U NPUBUNETUN AONYCKAET Lenbin pag CXeM CHUKEHUA Taprndos.

Figure 6 (a): Example 5 (Per cent of base rate)

Figure 6 (b): Example 6 (Per cent of base rate)
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* Schedule of Tariff Commitments of India [PDF 16 MB] | [DOCX 2.6 MB]

Australia-India ECTA Chapter
2 Trade in Goods

1. Unless otherwise provided for in this Sectien, for the purposes of the elimination or

— Australia-India ECTA Annex 2A reduction of customs duties in accordance with this Section, in the case of ad valorem duties,
(Tariff Commitments) Section any fraction less than 0.1 of a percentage point shall be rounded to the nearest one decimal
EAMETHEE S I EFAIE place (in the case of 0.05 per cent, the fraction is rounded to 0.1 per cent), and in the case of

specific duties any fraction smaller than 0.01 of one Indian Rupee shall be rounded to the

'~ Australia-India ECTA Annex nearest two decimal places (in the case of 0.005, the fraction is rounded to 0.01)
2A (Tariff Commitments)
Section 2A (Tariff Schedule

= 2. The base rate of customs duty (Basic Customs duty + Agriculture Infrastructure and

Development Cess) and staging category for an item are indicated in the Schedule of Specific

Tariff Commitments of India on Trade in Goods
'~ Australia-India ECTA Chapter 3

Trade Remedies .
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Adobe Acrobat  aiecta-02a-in-2-tariff-commitments-sched... TR # 7 [‘29 o= Q Open in desktop app B8 Tools ol
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Number of | Duty elimination (E),
years in Reduction (R), TRQ | Condition for

—— Customs i P N P
S. | HS Code Description by Book Effective | AIDC which duty | (T), Other condition liberalisation-Duty
No. Rates will be (C), Exclusion List | reduction, other
eliminated (EL) conditions
Ireduced.
437 |5021010 |Pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles and hair 30 7 E
438 |5021020 |Waste of pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles 30 7 E
and hair
50290 Badger Hair And Othr Brsh Mkng Hair
And Their Waste
439 [5029010 |Badger hair and other brush making hair 30 7 E
440 5029020 |Yak tail hair 30 7 E
441 [5029090  |Other 30 7 E
Guts-Bladders And Stomaches Of
504 Animals (Othr Than Fish), Whole
And Pieces Thereof

Guts-Bladders And Stomaches Of
50400 Animals (Othr Than Frsh),Whole And
Pieces Thereof

442 [5040010  |Guts of cattle for natural food casings 30 EL EL

443 15040020 |Guts of sheep and goats for natural food 30 7 E
casings

444 [5040031 Of wild animals 30 EL EL

445 [5040039  |Other 30 7 E

446 [5040041 Of wild animals 30 EL EL

447 |5040049  |Other 30 7 E

448 |5040051 |Of wild animals 30 EL EL

449 15040059 [Other 30 7 E
Clind,Disinfctd Fethrd Skns And

sl LibeboeOheduiathole -
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Reduction + TRQ + Reduction
Conditions 0.05%
0.11%

Reduction
0.75%

Duty Elimination + Other
Conditions
0.07%

TRQ + Elimination

0.01%
ckntoveHHble
TOBapbI
29.73% OTmeHa
Tapndos
69.29%
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Number of | Duty elimination (E),
years in Reduction (R), TRQ Condition for

a e Customs : e - 1ot
S. | HS Code Description by Book ; which duty | (T), Other condition | liberalisation-Duty|
No. Egzct::e AIDC will be (C), Exclusion List | reduction, other
eliminated (EL) conditions
/reduced.
437 [5021010 |Pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles and hair 30 7 E
438 (5021020 |Waste of pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles 30 7 E
and hair

50290 Badger Hair And Othr Brsh Mkng Hair
And Their Waste

439 [5029010 |Badger hair and other brush making hair 30 7 E
440 5029020 |Yak tail hair 30 7 E
441 5029090 |Other 30 7 E
Guts-Bladders And Stomaches Of
504 Animals (Othr Than Fish), Whole
And Pieces Thereof

Guts-Bladders And Stomaches Of
50400 Animals (Othr Than Frsh),Whole And
Pieces Thereof

442 5040010 |Guts of cattle for natural food casings 30 EL EL

443 5040020 |Guts of sheep and goats for natural food 30 7 E
casings

444 15040031 |Of wild animals 30 EL EL

445 5040039 |Other 30 7 E

446 5040041  |Of wild animals 30 EL EL

447 (5040049 |Other 30 7 E

448 5040051 |Of wild animals 30 EL EL

449 [5040059 |Other 30 7 E
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[Tormepbl TapUPHbIX KBOT (TK)

Number of | Duty elimination (E),
years in Reduction (R), TRQ Condition for

. Customs . ‘s . .
S. | HS Code Description by Book : which duty | (T), Other condition | liberalisation-Duty
No. Effective | AIDC will be (C), Exclusion List | reduction, other
Rates . .rs
eliminated (EL) conditions
/reduced.
611 |7133910 |guar seeds 0 7 E
612 7133990 |other 0 7 E

71340 Lentils (Mosur),Dried And Shld

Annual TRQ of 1.5
613 (7134000 lentils 10 210 Lakh Tonnes at 50%

TRQ T+R of MFN duty on the
day of imports

FT12LN Mememd Thamema Awd TTaenas T amee T A
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oUMepPbl TaPUPHbIX KBOT (TK)

Other Nuts, Fresh Or Dried, Whether
802 Or Not Shelled Or Peeled

80211 Almonds Frsh Or Driedin Shell

A combined annual
TRQ of 34000
Tonnes for the two

- tariff lines (HS
Rs 35 TRQ T+R 8021100 and
8021200) at 50% of
MFN duty on the
day of imports

638 (8021100 |in shell per kg

80212 Shelled Almonds Frsh Or Dried

A combined annual
TRQ of 34000
Tonnes for the two

Rs 100 tarift lines (HS
639 (8021200 |Shelled : TRQ T4R 3021100 and

per kg 8021200) at 50% of]
MFN duty on the
day of imports
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CornaweHune mexay CLUA v HYvnm v 3alMTHBIE Mepbl

1. CTOpoHa MOXET NPUMEHUTb 3aLLMUTHYIO MEpPY, ONUCAHHYI B MYHKTE 2, TONbKO B TEYEHUE NEePEXOQHOrO
nepuoaa, ecnu B pedynbTaTe CHMKEHUSA UMM OTMEHbI NOLINMHbLI B COOTBETCTBUMN C HACTOSILLIUM
CornatueHnem! ToBap, NPOUCXoasLLMIA C TeppuTopumn Apyrot CTOPOHbI, UMMOPTUPYETCHA Ha TEPPUTOPUIO ITOW
CTOpPOHbI B TAKOM yBEMNMYEHHOM KONUYeCcTBe, B aOCONIOTHOM BbIPaXXEHUMN UM OTHOCUTENBHO OTEYECTBEHHOIO
NPOM3BOACTBA, N Ha TaKUX YCIOBUSAX, KOTOPbIE ABMNSAOTCS CYLLIECTBEHHOW NMPUYMHONM UNKN YrpOo30I CEPbE3HOro
ylwepba Ans oTe4eCTBEHHON NPOMBILLNEHHOCTU, NPON3BOASALLEN aHANOMMYHbIN UMM HENOCPEACTBEHHO
KOHKYPUPYIOLLIMIA TOBap

1. CTOpoHa MOXeT MPUMEHATL 3aLLUTHYIO Mepy, BKNtoyasa noboe ee npoaneHve, He 6onee Yem Ha Tpu roga.
HesaBncumo oT cpoka AeNCTBUS Takas Mepa rnpekpallaeT CBoe AeNCTBME B KOHLIE NepexoqHoro nepuoaa.

2. B uensix obner4yeHns KOpPEKTUPOBKM B CUTyaLum, KOraa oxvaaeMas NpoaormKMTenbHOCTb AeNCTBUS
3alLUUTHOM Mepbl NpeBbilaeT oanH rog, CTopoHa, NpuMeHsioLLLas Mepy, NocTerneHHo NubepannsyeT ee Yepes
PErynsipHble NPOMEXYTKM BPEMEHN B TEYEHME NEPMOAA NPUMEHEHNS.

5. [pu npekpalleHnn 4encTBUA 3aWmMTHON Mepbl CTaBKa MOLWSIMHLI HE OOSHKHa NpeBbilaTh CTaBKy, KOTopas B
cooTtBeTCcTBMU C ['padpukom CtopoHbl K MNpunoxenunto 3.3 (Jlnkengaums TapI/ICbOB?,D,eIZC'I'VBOBaJ'Ia Obl Yepes rog,
nocrne BeBefeHns mepbl. HaumHasa ¢ 1 aHBaps roga, criefyoulero 3a npekpaweHnem genuctems mepbl, CTopoHa,
NpPUMeHMBLLAA 3Ty Mepy, AOIKHA:

1. CTopoHa BBOAUT 3aLUUTHYIO Mepy TOMbKO NOCre paccrnefoBaHus, NpoBeaeHHOro e KOMMNETEHTHbIMY
opraHamu B COOTBETCTBUM CO cTaTbamu 3 1 4.2(c) CornaweHuns o rapaHTuax; 1 ¢ 9Ton Lenbio ctatbn 3 1 4.2(c)
CornalleHus o rapaHTusx BKoYaloTCca B HacTosiwee CornalleHne mutatis mutandis n CTaHOBSATCA €ro YacTbio.

1. Kaxxgasa CTopoHa coxpaHsieT cBou npasa n obazatenbctea no CornawerHunto BTO B OTHOLWEHUM NMPUMEHEHUSA

adHTaeMnmHroBbiX 1 KOMMNeHCaumMoOHHbIX NMOLWJTUH.
oy 0 £




Elle 3alnTHble mepbl

 BALUNHITOH (PenTep) - AammnHuctpauma Tpamna byaet 4obmnBaTbCcs BHECEHMUS
nameHeHun B CeBepoamepuKaHCcKoe cornatieHune o ceoboaHom toprosne (HADTA),
NO3BO/IAIOLLIMX €M NOBTOPHO BBOAUTb Tapudbl, €CaM NOTOK MmnopTa 13 KaHaabl u
MeKCcnKM Bbl30BEeT "Yyrpo3y cepbe3Horo ywepba'" ana amepruKaHCcKomn
NPOMbILUNEHHOCTU, TOBOPUTCA B NPOEKTE AOKYMEHTA, HanpaBaeHHoro B KoHrpecc.

* AAMMHUCTPALUMA TaKxKe byaeT 4obmnBaTbCcs OTMEHbI TpeboBaHUA 23-NeTHEero
TOProBOro COrnaleHns 0 TOM, YTO CMOPbI NO aHTUAEMMUHTY N aHTUCYDBCUANAM
NOIXKHbI peLlaTbca Yyepes crneymanbHyo KOMUCCUIO MO cnopam. HekoTopble
aMepUKaAHCKUE OTPaC/InN, BKAKOYAA NPOU3BOACTBO NUIOMATEPMANOB, }KaaykoTca, YTo
3TOT MeXaHU3M HeadpPeKTUBEH A/1A NPEKPaALLEHUA HECNPaBeaA/IMBbIX Cybcnamni.

* https://www.reuters.com/article/usa-trump-nafta-idUSL2N1H7219
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Elle 3alnTHble mepbl

e CambIiM YyyBCTBUTENbHBbIM cekTopom EC Ha neperosopax, 6e3 comHeHUs,
6binn nerkosble aBTOMobuAM. OKOHYATE/IbHbIM PE3yNbTaT NEPEroBOpPOB
npusBen K NostanHon otmeHe 10-npoueHTHOro Tapuda Ha Nerkosble
aBTOMObOUAM B TeyeHMe 7 neT. ITo AO0NblUe, YEM B COMNIaLLEHUN C
Kopeen, rae nepexoaHbi nepmnoa coctasaseT ot 3 Ao 5 net. B obmeH
AnoHua otmeHnna 6onblLIOE KONIMYECTBO HETAPUPHBIX MepP B OTHOLLEHUM
aBTomobunen n nognucana sce npasuna ESK OOH. 3T1o npuseno K
3HAYNTEIbHOMU SKOHOMMA HA CTOMMOCTM EBPONENCKUX aBTOMODOUNEN,
aKcnopTupyemblix B AnoHUto. B cnydae, echm AnoHUA BHOBb BBeaeT
6apbepbl uan He nognuwer 6yaywue pykosoaawme npmHumnol, EC
MOET BHOBb BBECTM Tapudbl (TaK Ha3biIBae€MbIN «BO3BPAT B UCXOAHOE
NONIOXKEHUER).

https://trade.ec.europa.eu/doclib/docs/2018/july/tradoc 157115.pdf
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* CBMHUHA ANOHUA MPUMEHAET OYEHb CNIOXKHYIO CXeMY MMNOPTA, BKAKOYAOLLYIO
LeHy Ha ypoBHe 524 neH/kr (= 4,15 eBpo) 1 3aLLMUTHbIE Mepbl. ANOHUA COXPaHUT
3Ty CXEMY, HO 3HaYUTENbHO CHU3UT cneunPpumnyecKkyto nownnHy. Cneumdumyeckas
NOLW/IMHA Ha OTPYObl C HU3KOM CTOMMOCTbIO byaeT cHuXKeHa ¢ 482 neH/kr (3,82
eBpo) Ao 50 neH/Kr (= 0,40 eBpo) B TeueHue 10 net. Kpome T0r0, B TeyeHmne 10 net
byaeT nocteneHHO OTMEeHeHa aZBa/IopHan cTaBKa B pa3amepe 4,3% Ha
aoporocroswme otTpybnol. HyBCTBUTENbHbBIN CEKTOP NPOU3BOACTBA CBUHUHDI
6yaer HaxoAUTbLCA NOA, 3alLMTOU Ha 3Tane anbepanusaumn. TpurrepHoii o6vem
ANA TaK Ha3biBaeMOM BTOPOM 3aLLUTHOU Mepbl B OTHOLWLEHUM OTPYHOB C HU3KOMU
ctoumocTtbto coctasnfaeTt 63 000 TOHH (82% OT TeKyLLEro sKCNopTa No LLEeHE HUMKE
3aKyno4yHom). OgHaKo B cay4yae AOCTUXKEHUA YPOBHA 3aWLUTHBLIX Mep, YBEUYEHUE
NOLAMHbI byaeT He3Ha4YUTeNbHbIM («BO3BpPAT K NpexKHeEMY Tapudy»), U 3alUTHbIE
Mmepbl ncyesHyT vYepes 10 ner.

https://trade.ec.europa.eu/doclib/docs/2018/july/tradoc 157115.pdf
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* [oBAAMHA ANOHUN OTKPbIBAET HOBblE BO3MOXHOCTU A1 €BPONENCKOro CeKTopa no
NPOM3BOACTBY roBAAMHDI, BK/IKOYAA FOBAXKbW CYONPOAYKTbI, NyTEM CHUMXKEHUA
Tapudos ¢ 38,9% no 9% B TedyeHune 15 net. CHUXKeHmne Tapudos byaer
CONPOBOXAaTbCA 3aWUTHOU MepPOi — BO3BPATOM K nNpeXXHemy Tapudy, B cayyae
HecobaloaeHna obbemoB umnopTa. B TevyeHne 10 net o6bem MmnopTa, Npu
KOTOPOM COXpaHUTCA HOBbIK Tapud, ysennumntca ¢ 43 500 ToHH ao 50 500 TOHH. 3TOT
obbvem oTparkaeT yBenmyeHue gonm skcnopta EC B MMPOBOM 3KCnopTe roBaanHbI 3a
nocnegHue roapl. [lencrtame 3aWlMTHOWM Mepbl NPEKPATUTCA, eCiM OHa He byaeT
NPUMEHATLCA B TeyeHue 4 net nogpang nocne 15-ro roga. UHTepec EC K akcnopTy
roBAgMHbl B ANOHUIO A0BOJIbHO BbICOK. DKCMNOPT NOCTENEHHO BO30OHOBAAETCA NOCANE
AJINTENIbHOrO 3anpeTa Ha NOCTaBKM MU3-3a BUPYCa KOPOBbero 6eleHcTBa, KOTOPbIN
6bin cHAT ToNbKo B 2013 roay nepea Havyaaom neperosopos. MHorme rocyaapcraa-
YneHbl 06BABMAN O 3aUHTEPECOBAHHOCTU B 3KcnopTe, a 10 rocyaapcTB-4i1eHOoB
NOJIyYUN paspeLlleHne Ha aKCnopT. Ewe 8 rocyaapcTB-4/1eHOB OXKMaatoT
paspelueHuns.




CHAPTER 9
TRADE REMEDY MEASURES

Article 86
Safeguard Measures

Each Member State which is a WTO member retainsits rights and
obligations under Article XIX of GATT 1994, and the Agreement
on Safeguards or Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture.

Article 87
Anti-dumping and Countervailing Duties

1. Member States affirm their rights and obligations
with respect to each other relating to the application of anti-
dumping under Article VI of GATT 1994 and the Agreement on
Implementation of Article VI of General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade 1994 as contained in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement.

2.  Member States affirm their rights and obligations with
respect to each other relating to subsidies and countervailing
measures under Article XVI of GATT 1994 and the Agreement
on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures as contained in
Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement.

CHAPTER 10
INSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Im<oPRI0

Article 88
Advisory and Consultative Mechanism

The ASEAN Consultations to Solve Trade and Investment Issues
(ACT) and the ASEAN Compliance Monitoring Body (ACB) as
contained in the Declaration on ASEAN Concord Il (Bali Concord
) may be invoked to settle disputes that may arise from this
Agreement. Any Member State who does not wish to avail of the

73

https://asean.org/asean2020/wp—content/upIoads/2020/12/ASEAN-Trade—in-Goods-Agreement.pdf
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